completed as of the dates indicated or that may be achieved in the future. The preparation of the unaudited pro forma
combined condensed consolidated financial statements and related adjustments required management to make certain
assumptions and estimates. The unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial information is based
on, and should be read together with, the historical consolidated financial statements and related notes of HomeTrust
incorporated into this document by reference from its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended
December 31, 2013 and its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended June 30, 2013, and of Jefferson
Bancshares incorporated into this document by reference from its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter
ended December 31, 2013 and its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended June 30, 2013.

77

Edgar Filing: HomeTrust Bancshares, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 155

Table of Contents

HOMETRUST BANCSHARES, INC. AND JEFFERSON BANCSHARES, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of December 31, 2013

(In thousands)

HomeTrust
Jefferson

Bancshares
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro

Forma
Assets
Cash $ 14,175 $ 8,555 $ �  $ 22,730
Interest-bearing deposits 69,897 8,146 (25,638) 52,405

Cash and cash equivalents 84,072 16,701 (25,638) 75,135

Certificates of deposit in other banks 152,027 �  �  152,027
Securities available for sale, at fair value 82,661 93,472 �  176,133
Loans held for sale 8,907 424 �  9,331
Total loans, net of deferred loan fees and discount 1,170,058 334,180 (10,357) 1,493,881
Allowance for loan losses (27,125) (3,973) 3,973 (27,125)

Net loans 1,142,933 330,207 (6,384) 1,466,756

Premises and equipment, net 24,648 25,268 (2,500) 47,416
Federal Home Loan Bank stock, at cost 2,089 4,735 �  6,824
Accrued interest receivable 5,901 1,357 �  7,258
Real estate owned 9,935 5,417 (1,000) 14,352
Deferred income taxes 46,748 10,810 3,687 61,245
Bank owned life insurance 63,134 7,222 �  70,356
Core deposit intangible 586 976 2,727 4,289
Goodwill 2,802 �  4,769 7,571
Other assets 2,882 1,223 �  4,105

Total Assets $ 1,629,325 $ 497,812 $ (24,339) $ 2,102,798

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Liabilities
Deposits $ 1,211,447 $ 388,020 $ 500 $ 1,599,967
Other borrowings 2,217 47,746 602 50,565
Capital lease obligations 2,007 �  �  2,007
Subordinated debentures �  7,414 2,586 10,000
Other liabilities 55,548 1,088 �  56,636

Total liabilities 1,271,219 444,268 3,688 1,719,175

Edgar Filing: HomeTrust Bancshares, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 156

Stockholders� Equity
Preferred stock �  �  �  �
Common stock 198 92 (76) 214
Additional paid in capital 211,855 45,639 (20,138) 237,356
Retained earnings 156,193 10,603 (10,603) 156,193
Unearned Employee Stock Ownership Plan (ESOP) shares (9,787) (2,160) 2,160 (9,787)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (353) (630) 630 (353)

Total stockholders� equity 358,106 53,544 (28,027) 383,623

Total Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity $ 1,629,325 $ 497,812 $ (24,339) $ 2,102,798

78

Edgar Filing: HomeTrust Bancshares, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 157

Table of Contents

HOMETRUST BANCSHARES, INC. AND JEFFERSON BANCSHARES, INC.

UNAUDITED PROFORMA COMBINED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Six Months Ended December 31, 2013

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

HomeTrust
Jefferson

Bancshares
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro

Forma

Interest and Dividend Income
Loans $ 28,453 $ 8,270 $ 246 $ 36,969
Securities available for sale 721 954 �  1,675
Certificates of deposit and other interest-bearing deposits 907 �  �  907
Federal Home Loan Bank stock 27 114 �  141

Total interest and dividend income 30,108 9,338 246 39,692

Interest Expense
Deposits 2,925 658 �  3,583
Other borrowings 4 652 �  656

Total interest expense 2,929 1,310 �  4,239

Net Interest Income 27,179 8,028 246 35,453
Recovery of Loan Losses (3,000) �  �  (3,000)

Net Interest Income after Recovery of Loan Losses 30,179 8,028 246 38,453

Noninterest Income
Service charges on deposit accounts 1,333 495 �  1,828
Mortgage banking income and fees 1,786 80 �  1,866
Other, net 1,398 402 �  1,800

Total other income 4,517 977 �  5,494

Noninterest Expense
Salaries and employee benefits 14,695 3,527 �  18,222
Net occupancy expense 2,463 660 �  3,123
Marketing and advertising 693 155 �  848
Telephone, postage, and supplies 865 �  �  865

Edgar Filing: HomeTrust Bancshares, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 158

Deposit insurance premiums 667 338 �  1,005
Computer services 1,824 1,257 �  3,081
Loss on sale and impairment of real estate owned 205 24 �  438
REO expense 821 209 �  821
Other 2,988 1,470 (20) 4,438

Total other expense 25,221 7,640 (20) 32,841

Income Before Income Taxes 9,475 1,365 266 11,106
Income Tax Expense 3,272 423 90 3,785

Net Income $ 6,203 $ 942 $ 176 $ 7,321

Per Share Data:
Net income per common share:
Basic $ 0.32 $ 0.15 $ 0.36
Diluted $ 0.32 $ 0.15 $ 0.35
Average shares outstanding:
Basic 18,930,301 6,271,395 1,609,910 20,540,211
Diluted 19,029,109 6,271,395 1,609,910 20,639,019

79

Edgar Filing: HomeTrust Bancshares, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 159

Table of Contents

HOMETRUST BANCSHARES, INC. AND JEFFERSON BANCSHARES, INC. COMPANY

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended June 30, 2013

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

HomeTrust
Jefferson

Bancshares
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro

Forma

Interest and Dividend Income
Loans $ 58,404 $ 17,529 $ 616 $ 76,549
Securities available for sale 324 1,689 �  2,013
Certificates of deposit and other interest-bearing
deposits 1,578 �  �  1,578
Federal Home Loan Bank stock 83 283 �  366

Total interest and dividend income 60,389 19,501 616 80,506

Interest Expense
Deposits 6,975 1,535 �  8,510
Other borrowings 280 1,595 �  1,875

Total interest expense 7,255 3,130 �  10,385

Net Interest Income 53,134 16,371 616 70,121
Recovery of Loan Losses 1,100 800 �  1,900

Net Interest Income after Recovery of Loan Losses 52,034 15,571 616 68,221

Noninterest Income
Service charges on deposit accounts 2,589 1,036 �  3,625
Mortgage banking income and fees 5,107 445 �  5,552
Other, net 2,691 632 �  3,323

Total other income 10,387 2,113 �  12,500

Noninterest Expense
Salaries and employee benefits 26,438 6,761 �  33,199
Net occupancy expense 5,497 1,343 �  6,840
Marketing and advertising 1,705 383 �  2,088

Edgar Filing: HomeTrust Bancshares, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 160

Telephone, postage, and supplies 1,737 �  �  1,737
Deposit insurance premiums 1,407 968 �  2,375
Computer services 2,386 2,453 �  4,839
Loss on sale and impairment of real estate owned 951 297 �  1,683
Federal Home Loan Bank advance prepayment penalty 3,069 �  �  3,069
REO expense 2,135 435 �  2,135
Other 6,068 2,906 143 9,117

Total other expense 51,393 15,546 143 67,082

Income Before Income Taxes 11,028 2,138 473 13,639
Income Tax Expense 1,975 544 161 2,680

Net Income $ 9,053 $ 1,594 $ 312 $ 10,959

Per Share Data:
Net income per common share:
Basic $ 0.45 $ 0.25 $ 0.51
Diluted $ 0.45 $ 0.25 $ 0.51
Average shares outstanding:
Basic 19,922,283 6,270,523 1,609,910 21,532,193
Diluted 19,941,687 6,270,523 1,609,910 21,551,597

80

Edgar Filing: HomeTrust Bancshares, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 161

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 1 � Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial information has been prepared under the
acquisition method of accounting for business combinations. The unaudited pro forma combined condensed